https://www.fresnocountyca.gov/Departments/Public-Works-and-Planning/Construction-Bidding-Opportunities/Request-to-Be-Added-to-the-Planholders-List-Form
https://www.fresnocountyca.gov/Departments/Public-Works-and-Planning/Construction-Bidding-Opportunities/Request-to-Be-Added-to-the-Planholders-List-Form

Working Days (Section 005213): All work within nine hundred and ninety-four (994) 
working days 

Required Valid California Contractor’s License: 

Class B (General Building) 

Basis of Bid: Bids are required for the entire work described herein. Bids will be compared on the 
basis of the total lump sum bid. 

Project Details:

[...]

followed, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any other source of information or authority to which 
reference may be made. 

ARTICLE III.  The Contractor agrees that the work under the contract shall be completed as determined 
by the Owner within NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR (994) WORKING DAYS from the date 
shown in the Notice to Proceed. Time of performance shall be deemed as of the essence hereof and it 
is agreed that actual damages to the Owner from any delay in completion beyond the date provided for 
herein, or any extension thereof until the work is completed or accepted, shall be all provable damages 
plus liquidated damages in the amount of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 00/100 DOLLARS 
($1,500.00) per day; that said liquidated damage was arrived at by a studied estimate of loss to the 
Owner in the event of a delay considering the following damage items which are extremely difficult or 
impossible to determine: Additional construction expense resulting from delay of completion including,

[...]

further information and/or documentation or within a period of time no 
greater than that taken by the claimant in producing the additional 
information, whichever is greater. 

a. For claims of over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) and less 

than or equal to three hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($375,000), the Owner (or his/her designee), shall 
respond in writing to all written claims within sixty (60) days 
of receipt of the claim, or may request, in writing, within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of the claim, any additional 
documentation supporting the claim or relating to defenses